1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1915
1916
1917
1918
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

Past Masters of the Lodge

John CHEONG*, PDistSGD

Benjamin Hunter HO-A-HING*

John Augustus TOO-CHUNG*, PDistSGD
Manuel U-HING*, PDistJGW

Job WONG*, PDistSGW

Evan WONG*

Theophilus Milton CHEE-A-TOW*, PGStB
Frederick Orlando LOW *, PDistGReg
Charles Joseph CHEE-A-TOW *

Job WONG *, PDistSGW

John Augustus TOO-CHUNG *, PDistSGD
Theophilus Milton CHEE-A-TOW *, PGStB
Theodore Adolphus CHUN-SCHEE*
Theophilus Milton CHEE-A-TOW *, PGStB
James WOON-SAM*

Isaac Theophilus LAM*, PDistJGW
Augustus Joseph CHEONG*

James Leslie EWING-CHOW*

James Ethelbert LOW*, PDistGStB
Solomon EWING-CHOW*

James Ethelbert LOW*, PDistGStB
Samuel Matthews LOAQUAN*

Frederick Orlando LOW *, PDistGReg
Job WONG*, PDistSGW

Walter Edmund LEU*, PDistGStB

Frank LEE-OWN*

Samuel LI*

Francis SAM*

Theophilus Milton CHEE-A-TOW*, PGStB
James Alexander SUE-A-QUAN*

Albert LEE-OWN*, PDistGDC

Albert LEE-OWN*, PDistGDC

Walter CHEE-A-TOW*

Andrew Leonard CHEE-A-FAT*

James Nathaniel YHAP*, PDistAsstGDC
Samuel LOW*, PDistSGW

Aldewin Victor LEE*, PGStB

Peter Whittington TANG*, PDistJGW
Cyril Victor TOO-CHUNG*, PSGD, PDistDGM
James Kenneth LUCK*,

Percy Ulric HING*, PDistJGW

Reginald Milne WONG*, PDistJGW
Joseph Clement LUCK*,

Edwin Ivan HUGH*, PDistJGW

Louis Maxwell CHUNG*, PDistJGW

Errol Smith GILLETTE*, PDistJGW

Peter Ulric Eustace MILNER*, PDistJGW
Phillip Arthur LEUNG*, PDistJGW
Samuel Augustus LUCK*

Donald Vincent TANG*, PPresDistBGP
Theophilus Milton CHEE-A-TOW *, PGStB
Jocelyn Barrington MAN-SON-HING*
James Lawrence YHAP*, PDistGStB

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1967
1969
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018

Basil Orlando HO-YEN*

Kenneth Rodman LAM*

Oswald Kenneth YHAP*, PDistAGSec
Isaac Newton LUCK*

Allan Cleveland CHAN*

Reginald Stanislaus CHAN-A-SUE*
Royston Benjamin YING, PDistGStB
Royston Benjamin YING, PDistGStB
Kenneth Kenhelm HO*, PJGD

David Anthony CHIN-A-LOY

Norman Hugh WONG, PDistJGW
Hugh Sylvanus CHAN

Edward Garnett HOPKINSON, PAGDC
Cecil Rodwell HOPKINSON

Bertram Albert HO, PDistAsstGDC
Lloyd Delbert LAM

Glyn Carlyle CHUNG*, PJGD

Richard Leyland LOW*, PDistSGW
Vincent Malcom YOUNG

Terence Neville SOLOMON, PDistGStB
Marcellus Fielden SINGH*

Marcellus Fielden SINGH*

Wesley Nicholas BASCOM*, PDistSGW
Gerald Cleveland CHEONG

Maurice Vernon YONG*, PDistSGW
Phillip YEUNG, PDistSGW

Phillip YEUNG, PDistSGW

Denis Carlton CHEONG

Maurice Vernon YONG*, PDistSGW
Richard Desmond HING, PDistSGW
Richard Desmond HING, PDistSGW
Neil Gregory HUGH, PDistGStB
Wilfred Augustus LEE, AA,PDistSGD
Rajkumar Persaud NARAINE
Rajkumar Persaud NARAINE

Keith Arncliffe JOHNSON, PDistJGD
John Alexander PIGGOTT, MSM, PDistSGW
Donald Ashley Bevil TROTMAN
Bramanand PRASHAD, PDistJGW
Bramanand PRASHAD, PDistJGW
Paul Anthony REBEIRO

Paul Anthony REBEIRO

Collin McGregor KIRTON, PDistSGW
Keith Andrew EVELYN, PDistJGD
Dennis Colin GRIFFITH

Wilfred Augustus LEE, AA, PDistSGD
Edward Garnett HOPKINSON, PAGDC
Wilfred Augustus LEE, AA,PDistSGD
Edwin Anthony Mark MANSELL, DistGMentor
Edwin Anthony Mark MANSELL, DistGMentor
Manichan RAI

Brian Anthony HACKETT

George JERVIS

Stuart Ellis MAY

Peter Edward PEROUNE

Peter Edward PEROUNE
SUE,Len Nang

*Deceased

Ancient & Acceptedi\/lasons of England
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Sirlent Temple Lodge

No 3254 E.C.
Warrant September 19, 1907
Consecrated January 28, 1908
No 4 in The District of Guyana
Rt. W. Bro Roysdale Alton Forde
District Grand Master

-and God said “let there be light” and there was light-
Centenary Year
2008 - 2009

W.Bro Lloyd Fung-A-Fatt

Freemasons’ Hall
Company Path
Georgetown
Guyana
February 15th, 2019
Dear Sir and (W.) Brother,

You are requested to attend the REGULAR MEETING of the Lodge
to be held on Friday 11th October, 2019 at 18:30 hours.

Faithfully & Fraternally,

Graeme Amen AU
Graeme Ameer Alli
Secretary

Please address all communications to the Secretary:

Mobile 600 2031
E-mail: silenttemplelodge@gmail.com.
Master's Address:-
Thomas Street
Georgetown
Email: llloydfung@yahoo.com




Ancient Change

“from ancient times no Master or Fellow could be absent from his Lodge, especially when warned 1908 2018 - 2019
T ; . : Founders
to appear at it, without incurring a severe censure, unless it appeared to the Master and Wardens John Cheong - Worshipful Master  W. Bro. Lloyd Fung-A-Fatt
that pure necessity hindered him”. 1.P.M. W. Bro. SUE, Len Nang
H th
Eriday 117 October, 2019 Officers
Benjamin Hunter Ho-a-Hing - Senior Warden Bro. Rohit Rokesh Siddartha Coonjah
AGENDA John Augustus Too-Chung - Junior Warden Bro. Gavin John O’Brien
Chaplain W. Bro. George Jervis
1 To Open the Lodge Evan Wong - Treasurer W. Bro. Phillip Yeung poistsew
Job Wong - Secretary Bro. Graeme Ameer Alli
2. To read and confirm the minutes of the Regular Meetings held on Friday 13™ Dir.Ceremonies W. Bro Edwin Anthony Mark Mansell DistGMentor
September, 2019. Almoner W. Bro. Claude Holman Blackmore
Charity Steward W. Bro. Brian Anthony Hackett Dist/GD
3. To invest officers for the Masonic year 2019/2020 who were absent from the ) Mentor W. Bro. Peter Edward Peroune
Installation meeting. Manuel U Hing - Sen_|or Deacon Bro.Brian Paul Qlasford
Joseph Mason Hunter - Junior Deacon Bro. Omadatt Singh
. Asst. Dir. of Ceremonies W. Bro. Victor lan Hopkinson, ppistscw
4. Risings. Asst. Secretary W.Bro. Edward Garnett Hopkinson, Pacbc
Inner Guard Bro. Randy Shivy Prashad
5. Collections: Bag of Benevolence & Regalia Fund. Steward W. Bro. Derek Gordon Hugh, psGp
Steward W. Bro. Terence Neville Solomon, PDistGst8
6. To Close the Lodge. Steward W. Bro. Richard Desmond Hing Pistscw
Steward W. Bro. Neil Gregory Hugh ppistGstB
Steward W. Bro. Keith Amcliffe Johnson, PpistsGD
Steward Bro. Roderick Alexis Sue-A-Quan
Steward Bro. Jules Emile Chabrol
Steward Bro. Renger Oene van Dijk
Steward Bro. James Arthur Bovell
Steward Bro. Mark Mathura
The Regular Meetings of the Lodge are held on the Second Friday of each month. Steward Bro. lan Scott Gouveia
The Elections Meeting is in December and Installation Meeting is in January. Steward Bro. Mark Christopher Persaud
Steward Bro. Alvin Rambarran
Steward W.Bro. Shameit Bali
Brethren are reminded that Annual dues of $12,000 are now due and payable to Bro. Treasurer. Steward Bro. Munesh Nateram Ruplall
Tyler Bro. John Gangaram Ramotar, ppistsw
Be very cautious whom you recommend as a candidate for initiation, one false step on this point may be fatal. Zodge Committee
If you introduce a disputatious person, confusion will be produced, which may end in the dissolution of the )
W. Bro. Lloyd Fung-A-Fatt Worshipful Master
Lodge. If you have a good Lodge keep it select . Great numbers are not always beneficial” Dr. Oliver W. Bro. SUE, Len Nang IPM
Bro. Rohit Rokesh Siddartha Coonjah Senior Warden
Bro. Gavin John O'Brien Junior Warden
W. Bro. Phillip Yeung PDistSGW Treasurer
Bro. Graeme Ameer Alli Secretary
W. Bro. Brian Anthony Hackett DistJGD Charity Steward
W. Bro. Peter Edward Peroune Mentor
W W. Bro Edwin Anthony Mansell DistGMentor  Dir. of Ceremonies
Bro. Brian Paul Glasford Senior Deacon
Bro. Omadatt Singh Junior Deacon
Bro. Randy Shivy Prashad Inner Guard

And all Past Masters



